



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 682/2025, I.A. 1951/2026**

SH. LALIT RAJPAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rajesh Pathak, Ms. Prachi Patwal and
Ms. Netrapal Singh, Advs.

versus

SH. SATPAL NAGPAL AND ORS

.....Defendants

Through:

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

%

10.04.2026

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

As per office noting dated 20.01.2026, the Written Statement filed on behalf of defendants no. 1 to 4 is still lying under objections.

I.A. 1951/2026 (Application for condonation of delay in filing the Written Statement)

Arguments on the present application heard. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he has no objection if the application is allowed subject to cost.

For the reasons assigned in the application and in view of reply filed, the present application is allowed subject to cost of Rs. 2000/- to be paid by the defendants to plaintiff. Written Statement of all the defendants is taken on record subject to removal of any other objection raised by the Registry. **I.A. stands disposed off.**

Replication filed on behalf of plaintiff is lying under objection. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff is directed to get the objections removed.

Joint Document Schedule be filed by the plaintiff after obtaining comments and signatures from Ld. counsels for defendants. Parties are directed



to file signed pleadings and hard copy of documents on record with the Registry.

Matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on
27.04.2026, date already fixed.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 10, 2026/SM